
     
   

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

     

  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 29 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 7, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. 

Project: Construction Phase OAR Services for G-00042 Roadway and
Garage Sign Updates, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 9th day of May, 2023, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and GEOTECH 
CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. (“Consultant’). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated June 7, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($3,840.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $3,840.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $3,840.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

 AND 

Addendum 29 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
June 7, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

http:3,840.00
http:3,840.00
http:3,840.00


     
   

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
   

 
 

  
     

     
   

 

 
 

 
 

 
               
 
 
 
       
     
       
    
 
 
 
 
       
      
 
 
 
      
      
 
    
    
 
    
    
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 ____

:____________

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated June 7, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Addendum this day of ________________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By: 
  Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
  Construction Committee Chair 

_____________________________ 

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, 
INC. dba GCI INC. 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day of _____ 

By ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

_________ 

:__________________ 
NENENE NNNNNNNN NNNNELSLSLSLSONONON MMMULULULULLILILILINSNSNSNSSSSSSSSSSS S SS 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  _____________________________ 
  Printed Name 

  _____________________________ 
  Title 

Addendum 29 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
June 7, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


 
 
  





 

 
 

   

     

     
  

Orlando International Airport 

G-00042 Roadway and Garage - Sign Updates 04/24/23 

Construction Phase OAR Staffing Estimate 

2023 
May Total Role Firm Individual 

Senior Inspector TBD GCI 40 40 

TOTAL STAFF HOURS 40 40 

5/2/2023 1:49 PM GCI Incorporated 



 
  

 

  
 

  
  

 

  

Orlando International Airport 

G-00042 Roadway and Garage - Sign Updates 24-Apr-23 

Construction Phase OAR Staffing Estimate 

Senior Inspector GCI $96.00 40 $3,840 

SUBTOTAL 40 $3,840 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 
$0 
$0 

SUBTOTAL $0 

TOTAL: $3,840 
MWBE/LDB PARTICIPATION: % Participation 

$0 0.0% $0 

SUBTOTAL $0 

Total Fee Role Firm Hourly Rate Total Hours 

5/2/20231:49 PM GCI Incorporated 





 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: May 9, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management Services 
Agreement with Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. to provide Construction Phase 
OAR Services for G-0042 Roadway and Garage Sign Updates, Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined 
that, due to the limited scope of the services to be provided, Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, 
Inc. does not propose small business participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, Inc. is eligible for award of the 
subject addendum. 




